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The Academy experienced one of its greatest changes as an 
organization in 2012. After 39 extraordinary years, Virginia 
“Ginger” Anthony retired on August 31, 2012. While AACAP’s 
Council President changes every two years, the Executive Director 
has never changed until this past year. 

Ginger’s leadership, passion, and vision helped change the DNA 
of AACAP, making child and adolescent psychiatry relevant in 
medical, scientific, and academic circles. As we say “thank you” to 
Ginger, we welcome and celebrate Heidi Fordi. She is AACAP’s 
new Executive Director, although not at all new to the Academy, its 
leadership, and its members. Her experience serves the organization 
well as we focus on strengthening the value proposition of AACAP, 
and amplifying the voices of our membership. 

I am most proud of the enthusiastic involvement of our members 
in all of AACAP’s programs and events, and the progress that 
my presidential initiative, “Back to Project Future,” has made in 
determining the future of our specialty. 

In 2013, the Academy turns 60. This is a meaningful and historic 
milestone. We’re at the perfect intersection of events—children’s 
mental health may never be more important in our nation’s history 
than right now. There’s unprecedented conversation and momentum, 
on Capitol Hill, as well as Main Street. Now’s the time when we 
need you to help us do more, not less. We must get the corporate 
community engaged. We must get our political leaders to do more. 
We must encourage philanthropists to donate more. 

You made 2012 extraordinary; now let’s make 2013 even better.

With gratitude,

Martin J. Drell, M.D. 
President

Message From the President

We’re at the perfect 
intersection of  
events—children’s  
mental health may 
never be more  
important in our  
nation’s history  
than right now.

children’s mental health 
may never be more important 
in our nation’s history than 
right now.
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2012 Council

Executive Director Letter
I am honored to deliver this, my first annual report as your  
Executive Director.

This report celebrates our friends and partners, advocates and 
allies, staff and members. We are grateful for your generosity and 
tremendous contributions.

Many thanks to Virginia Q. Anthony, former AACAP Executive Director 
for 39 years, for the gift of building on success. I am fortunate to lead 
an organization in wonderful financial shape due to prudent and  
forward looking management by current and past leadership. Our 
first class staff is passionate about the mission and familiar with service 
above and beyond the call. Our committed members and generous 
supporters continue to inspire with their hard work and commitment. 
The work that AACAP was able to accomplish this past year has 
been significant in its impact and remarkable for its breadth. None 
of what we accomplished this year would have been possible without 
the successful work of the Executive Committee, Council, Assembly 
of Regional Organizations, dedicated staff and membership that 
came before and provided the foundation and direction for continued  
success. I appreciate the wise counsel, mentorship and tireless 
dedication of the current leadership and for all the encouragement 
and support you continue to provide me.

I am humbled by the committed and talented staff, passionate 
members, and dedicated supporters who have invested, and continue 
to invest, their time and money to advance our mission. 

Your collective efforts continue to fuel our optimism and nurture all 
of us for the work ahead.

Most sincerely,

Heidi B. Fordi, CAE 
Executive Director

Mission of AACAP:
Promote the healthy  
development of children, 
adolescents, and families 
through research, training, 
prevention, comprehensive 
diagnosis and treatment 
and to meet the profes-
sional needs of child and 
adolescent psychiatrists 
throughout their careers.

Amended and Approved by Council,  
June 27, 2010
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The success of AACAP is dependent on 
the efforts and enthusiasm of its members, 
staff, and partners to improve children’s 
mental health policy. 

Advocacy
This year, we worked with AACAP members across the country to address 

the shortage of child and adolescent psychiatrists, improve the quality of care 

for children with mental illness, and increase access to prevention, early  

intervention, and treatment programs. Through our federal and state legislative 

initiatives and annual events like Advocacy Day, we aim to eliminate the barriers 

facing families of children and adolescents with mental illnesses.

AACAP advocacy in action
AACAP Advocacy Day
In May 2012, more than 210 AACAP members, residents, parents, 
and youth convened on Capitol Hill to educate federal legislators 
from nearly 200 Congressional offices on the need for improved access 
to mental health care. With the support of AACAP’s Campaign for 
America’s Kids, AACAP sponsored the participation of families and youth 
representing Children and Adults with Attention Deficit/Hyperactivity 
Disorder, the Balanced Mind Foundation, the Federation of Families  
for Children’s Mental Health, Mental Health America, and the  
National Alliance on Mental Illness, to Washington, D.C. to participate  
in Advocacy Day. This year, AACAP honored two Members of 
Congress for their commitment to children’s mental health issues. 
Senator Sheldon Whitehouse of Rhode Island and Representative 
Jim McDermott of Washington received the Friends of Children’s 
Mental Health Award.

Member Advocacy
Each year, AACAP offers Advocacy and Collaboration Grants to 
AACAP regional organizations to fund advocacy activities designed 
to improve children’s mental health care in a state or community. 
These grants are intended to help regional organizations advance the 
mission of AACAP and foster relationships through collaboration with 
allied consumer and professional organizations. The grants have 
enabled over 20 regional organizations to implement projects such 
as: collaboration initiatives with pediatricians to improve access to 
mental health care; advocacy trainings for AACAP members, mental 
health advocates and families; and the creation of statewide coalitions 
to advocate for children’s mental health at the state and local levels. 
In 2012, five grants, supported by AACAP’s Abramson Fund, were 
awarded to AACAP regional organizations across the country.

AACAP member, Michael Naylor, M.D., on Capitol Hill

AACAP member J. Michael Houston, M.D.,  
partnering with parents and youth at Advocacy Day
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AACAP Mary Crosby Congressional Fellowship
AACAP’s Congressional Fellowship supports a child and adolescent 
psychiatrist’s work on Capitol Hill for 11 months. Through the 
fellowship, an AACAP member is selected to work in a Congressional 
office and advocate for policies related to child and adolescent 
psychiatry and children’s mental health. 

AACAP’s 2011-2012 Mary Crosby Congressional Fellow, Matthew 
Prowler, M.D., completed his fellowship in Senator Casey’s (D-PA) 
office this past summer. His expertise as a child and adolescent 
psychiatrist was invaluable as he worked with the Senator on numerous 
issues and authored key provisions of the recently enacted Food and 
Drug Safety and Innovation Act and the Preventing Abuse of Cough Treatment 
Act. Dr. Prowler’s fellowship was supported by the generosity of our 
donors and AACAP’s Endowment Fund.

Congressional Briefing on Loan Forgiveness
In April 2012, AACAP hosted a Congressional briefing, supported 
by AACAP’s Campaign for America’s Kids, on “The Future of Pediatric 
Mental Health Care: Challenges and Opportunities.” The briefing 
drew Congressional staff to discuss the challenges facing pediatric 
mental health care, such as the shortage of child and adolescent 
psychiatrists, and solutions to alleviate the problems in accessing 
care. The panel discussion was led by AACAP’s President-Elect, 
Paramjit Joshi, M.D., and featured Greg Fritz, M.D., Barry Sarvet, 
M.D., medical student Tori DeLucia, and Rebecca Glathar, Executive 
Director of National Alliance on Mental Illness (NAMI) Utah. 

Creation of a Youth Section on Our Web Site
With support from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration (SAMHSA), Center for Mental Health Services, 
AACAP established a Youth Advisory Committee to develop 
materials and launch a new section of the AACAP website targeted 
to youth. The new site includes information and videos to promote 
youth voice and empowerment in their treatment.

Public Health Fellowship through the Center 
for Mental Health Services
For three years, AACAP has partnered with SAMHSA to offer a 
second-year child psychiatry fellow the opportunity to work at the 
Center for Mental Health Services one day a week to familiarize 
them with public sector service and community-based child and 
adolescent psychiatry policy and practice. Our 2012-2013 fellow, 
Ronald Lee, M.D., has focused his fellowship on educating clinicians 
on issues to consider when engaging Asian American and Pacific 
Islander youth in psychiatric care.

Improving Systems of Care and Clinical Practice
Through AACAP’s many components, our members develop 
standards and tools for the highest quality of care for children with 
mental illnesses. 

• �AACAP promotes improved systems of care through the development 
of the Child and Adolescent Service Intensity Instrument (CASII)  
and the Early Childhood Service Intensity Instrument (ECSII).  
These instruments are used to determine the most appropriate level 
of service intensity placement and outcomes in treatment by looking 
at clinical severity and service needs for children with mental illness, 
substance use, and developmental disabilities.

• �Due to the lack of child and adolescent psychiatrists (CAPs) and the 
many children with mental health problems entering primary care 
practices, AACAP promotes collaborative mental health partnerships 
between CAPs and primary care clinicians. AACAP developed Best 
Principles for Integration of Child Psychiatry into the Pediatric Medical Home 
to assist health insurance payers and purchasers by providing a 
framework for integrating and sustaining mental health in the 
pediatric health home.

• �To improve quality and coordinated care, child psychiatrists will 
need to adopt electronic health records. AACAP designed a section 
of our website for members to learn about using cutting edge health 
information technology systems and protecting the confidentiality 
of their patients.

AACAP members, parents, and youth visiting Senate offices 

AACAP President, Martin J. Drell, M.D., presents 
the Friends of Children’s Mental Health Award to 

Rep. McDermott 

AACAP members and partners present at the 
Congressional briefing on loan forgiveness 

AACAP advocates storm Capitol Hill 

AACAP’s Youth Advisory Group make their voices heard
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Workforce 
Development and Recruitment

AACAP works to recruit more medical students 
and residents to the specialty through fellowships, 
grants, and mentorship programs, and to educate 
the next generation of child and adolescent 
psychiatry’s leaders.

Mentorship
AACAP’s Mentorship Program is a three-day event for medical 
students and residents at the Annual Meeting. This past year, more 
than 200 medical students and residents, and 50 child and adolescent 
psychiatrist mentors, met in small groups to discuss a range of 
topics related to training, career development, and current events. 
The Mentorship Program is one of AACAP’s most popular and 
fastest-growing programs for medical students and residents.

The Mentorship Network connects medical students, residents, 
and early career psychiatrists with mentors across the country. Given  
the extreme shortages in our specialty, it is integral to our continued 
success that we provide trainees with superior mentorship so that 
they can help close the workforce gaps in child and adolescent 
psychiatry. More than 115 medical students, residents, and early 
career psychiatrists signed up for a mentor, and 180 AACAP members 
volunteered to serve as mentors. We plan to increase mentorship 
connections and develop mentorship materials in 2013. 

Educational Outreach Program
In 2012, AACAP provided funding support through the AACAP 
Endowment, Life Members Fund, and Shire Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
for 30 child and adolescent psychiatry residents to participate in the 
AACAP Annual Meeting in San Francisco through the Educational 
Outreach Program (EOP). Lilly USA, LLC funded 20 general 
psychiatry residents to attend the Annual Meeting. The National 
Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism (NIAAA) funded 10 child 
and adolescent psychiatry residents and general psychiatry residents to 
attend the Annual Meeting and receive mentorship in alcohol research.

The EOP provides travel support for residents, enabling them to 
tap into innovative career opportunities and a vibrant network by 
participating in special events for residents at the Annual Meeting. 
The EOP is instrumental in integrating residents into the field with 
90 percent of general psychiatry residents who participate in the 
program becoming child and adolescent psychiatrists.

Medical Student Training
AACAP administers the Klingenstein Third Generation Foundation 
(KTGF) Medical Student Program and evaluates the effectiveness of 
mentorship and medical student recruitment at 11 medical schools. 
KTGF sponsors the Medical Student Programs across the country 
to foster interest in child and adolescent psychiatry among medical 
students through mentorships and unique opportunities for exposure 

“�This was a great honor 
and a wonderful  
introduction to the field 
of child and adolescent 
psychiatry. My experience 
was phenomenal and I 
am sure that I will look 
back on it as a pivotal 
point in my career.”

Niranjan Karnik, M.D., Ph.D. with mentees  
Ashley Ford and Anne Lauer.

AACAP award recipients Sol Adelsky, Faith 
Rohlke, and Maggie Schneider at a mentorship 
event during the AACAP Annual Meeting in San 
Francisco, CA.
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to the field. Evaluations continue to provide 
information on medical student interest in and 
understanding of the field of child and adolescent 
psychiatry, barriers that prevent medical students 
from choosing child and adolescent psychiatry.

The Child and Adolescent Psychiatry in Medical 
Education (CAPME) Task Force, an inter-orga-
nizational collaboration that includes AACAP, 
Association for Directors of Medical Student 
Education in Psychiatry (ADMSEP), American 
Association of Directors of Psychiatric Residency 
Training (AADPRT), and American Academy 
of Pediatrics (AAP), was established to improve 
medical students’ education regarding child and 
adolescent psychiatry. The goal is to improve the 
knowledge of all future physicians about child and 
adolescent mental health. Greater exposure to 
child and adolescent psychiatry will also improve  
recruitment, which is a priority of AACAP. To 
help medical educators incorporate child and 
adolescent psychiatry into medical school curricula, 
the task force is developing an online toolbox with 
child and adolescent psychiatry learning objectives, 
suggested resources, and assessment tools. The 
development of portable multimedia modules is 
just underway and child and adolescent psychiatry 
opportunities for medical students and psychiatry 
interest group activities are also being identified.

Jeanne Spurlock Minority Medical 
Student Fellowships
The Jeanne Spurlock Minority Medical Student 
Research Fellowship in Substance Abuse and 
Addiction, supported by the National Institute 
on Drug Abuse (NIDA), provided three medical 
students with the opportunity to gain research 
experience in the field of child and adolescent  
psychiatry. After completing the summer fellowship, 
the recipients participated in AACAP Annual 
Meeting activities and provided a poster presentation 
on their experience.

Summer Medical Student Fellowships
AACAP awarded the Summer Medical Student 
Fellowships, supported by the Campaign for America’s 
Kids (CFAK), to seven medical students to explore 
the field of child and adolescent psychiatry. Under  
the guidance of senior child and adolescent 
psychiatrist mentors, the fellowship recipients spent 
the summer in clinical and research settings, and 
attended the 2012 AACAP Annual Meeting to 
present their findings.

AACAP summer fellowships give many medical 
students the opportunity to gain exposure to the 
field of child and adolescent psychiatry, which they 
often do not receive in medical school. All three 
medical student fellowship programs are highly 
competitive and have a positive impact on the 
career paths of all recipients.

Distinguished Member and  
Journal Awards
Each year, the Research, Training, and Education 
Department administers one Distinguished Member 
Award and three Journal Awards recognizing child 
and adolescent psychiatrists and AACAP members 
who have made significant contributions to the 
field. Awardees receive honoraria, are honored at 
the Distinguished Awards Luncheon and make an 
honors presentation about their work during the 
AACAP Annual Meeting.

Elaine Schlosser Lewis Award for Research 
on Attention-Deficit Disorder 
Paula Riggs, M.D. 
University of Colorado Denver 
Honors Presentation: A Randomized Controlled Trial 
of Osmotic-Release Methyphenidate with Cognitive 
Behavioral Therapy in Adolescents With ADHD 
and Substance Use Disorders 
J. Am. Acad. Child. Adolesc. Psychiatry. 2012;50:903-914.

Norbert and Charlotte Rieger Award for  
Scientific Achievement 
Larry Brown, M.D. 
Brown University 
Honors Presentation: Project STAR: Safe Thinking 
and Affect Regulation 
J. Am. Acad. Child. Adolesc. Psychiatry. 2011;50:1065-1074.

Klingenstein Third Generation Foundation 
Award for Research in Depression or Suicide 
David Axelson, M.D. 
University of Pittsburgh Medical Center 
Honors Presentation: The Course of Subthreshold 
Bipolar Disorder in Youth: Diagnostic Progression 
From Bipolar Disorder Not Otherwise Specified 
J. Am. Acad. Child. Adolesc. Psychiatry. 2011;50:1001-1016.

Cancro Academic Leadership Award 
Peter Buckley, M.D. 
Medical College of Georgia 
Honors Presentation: Advancing Child and Adolescent 
Psychiatry Training Experiences through a  
Recovery-Oriented Model of Care

The AACAP Sidney Berman Award for the 
School-Based Study and Intervention for 
Learning Disorders and Mental IIlness 
Steven Adelsheim, M.D. 
Center for Rural and Community Behavioral Health; 
University of New Mexico Psychiatry Department 
Honors Presentation: Early Intervention is Prevention: 
Emerging Models of Connection, Support, and 
Treatment Through School Mental Health

Simon Wile Leadership in Consultation Award. 
Maryland Pao, M.D. 
National Institutes of Health  
Honors Presentation: Pediatric Psychiatry: Reflections 
on a Field in Development

The AACAP Rieger Service Program Award 
for Excellence 
Lisa Amaya-Jackson, M.D., M.P.H. 
North Carolina Child Treatment Program 
Honors Presentation: Doctor, I Need a Good  
Therapist for my Traumatized Child! Why  
Outcomes and Fidelity Matter in Creating a State 
Implementation Platform to Disseminate Trauma 
Evidence-Based Treatments

The AACAP Rieger Psychotherapy Award 
Ann E. Alaoglu, M.D. and the Chestnut 
Lodge study group 
Honors Presentation: Untangling Psyche and Soma: A 
Traumatized Adolescent with Lyme Disease

The AACAP George Tarjan Award for  
Contributions in Developmental Disabilities 
Christopher McDougle, M.D. 
Harvard Medical School; Lurie Center for Autism 
at the Massachusetts General Hospital, Boston. 
Honors Presentation: Standing on the Shoulders  
of Giants

The Jeanne Spurlock Lecture and Award on 
Diversity and Culture 
Virginia Q. Anthony 
Honors Presentation: Scheduled for 2013

The AACAP Irving Philips Award for Prevention 
Greg Fritz, M.D. 
Brown University School of Medicine;  
Bradley Hospital 
Honors Presentation: Good Policy is Good Prevention: 
The Importance of Advocacy

Recipients of the AACAP Jeanne Spurlock Minority Medical Student 
Fellowship in Substance Abuse and Addiction, supported by NIDA with 

their mentors and AACAP President Martin Drell, M.D.
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Research
AACAP promotes and supports the development 
of early career psychiatrists through publicized 
research and training opportunities and  
sponsored initiatives.

We fulfill the needs of child and adolescent psychiatrists by publishing 

peer-reviewed research, curricula, and recruitment materials; holding scientific 

meetings; and offering fellowships and awards to encourage scientific excellence. 

Research Initiative
There is a critical need for research to examine the safety, efficacy, 
and effectiveness of the various interventions that are employed in 
the treatment of children who have mental illnesses. Although this 
need is great, significant obstacles hamper the research commu-
nity’s ability to develop the kind of evidence needed to guide clinical 
practice. In 2000, through the Research Committee, AACAP began 
a strategic capacity-building initiative. The goals of this initiative 
are to increase the number of researchers, influence federal research 
policy (e.g., NIH, FDA), and build research skills among clinicians. 
All parts of this strategic plan, the AACAP Research Initiative, are 
designed to strengthen the research infrastructure for understanding 
and treating children and adolescents suffering from mental illnesses. 
The Research Initiative supports various programs including Research 
Training Programs for Young Investigators, Research Forum, and 
Founders Symposium.

Research Grants
A range of research opportunities were created for child and  
adolescent psychiatry residents and junior faculty interested in research. 
As federal dollars have decreased, AACAP sponsors continue to give 
their support for child and adolescent psychiatry research.

K-12
AACAP collaborates with the National Institute on Drug Abuse 
(NIDA) to produce new child and adolescent psychiatry researchers  
in the substance abuse and addiction field. The overall aims of the 
AACAP Physician Scientist Program in Substance Abuse K12 
Program, supported by NIDA, are to: increase the number of child 
and adolescent psychiatrists with independently funded addiction 
research careers; expand clinical and research training in child and 
adolescent substance abuse in trainee’s home and academic institutions;  
and create a sustainable infrastructure and national network of 
mentors and academic research institutions to support addiction 
research training. This successful program has produced 18 child 
and adolescent psychiatry researchers. 

2012 K12 Retreat Attendees

All parts of this strategic 
plan, the AACAP  
Research Initiative, are 
designed to strengthen 
the research infrastructure 
for understanding and 
treating children and 
adolescents suffering 
from mental illnesses. 
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The grant of over $6 million provides salary and 
research support as well as mentoring up to a five-year 
period for six child and adolescent psychiatrists with 
a commitment to becoming independent researchers. 

Based on the thorough evaluation of this initiative 
since its inception in 1999, the AACAP-NIDA 
K12 Grant was highlighted as a model grant for 
assisting junior faculty in developing independent 
research careers.

Margaret Benningfield, M.D.  
Neurobiology of Impulsivity, Risk Taking & 
Reward in Youth at Risk for Addiction

Brady Case, M.D. 
Epidemiology of Adolescent Substance Use Treatment 

Leslie Hulvershorn, M.D., M.Sc. 
Neural Correlates of Emotion Dysregulation in 
Youth at Risk for Substance Abuse

Michelle Horner, D.O. 
The Role of Affective Processing in Etiology of 
Substance Use Disorder 

Mini Tandon, D.O.  
Prenatal Cigarette Exposure and Course of 
Childhood ADHD

Greg Tau, M.D., Ph.D. 
Neural Correlates of Multiple Memory Systems in 
Adolescent Cannabis Use

Resident Research Award
New this year, the NIDA-AACAP Resident  
Research Award in Substance Abuse and Addiction, 
supported by NIDA, provides up to $18,000 in 
research support to two awardees and a mentor 
stipend of up to $2,000. The two awardees are: 

Vivek Anand, M.D.  
East Carolina University Brody School of Medicine 
Project Title: E-cigarette Use in U.S. Adolescents

Kara Bagot, M.D. 
Yale Child Study Center 
Project Title: Effect of Smoking Status and Gender 
on Pain Tolerance and Sensitivity in Adolescents 
During Acute Abstinence

Junior Investigator Awards
AACAP offers the Junior Investigator Award, supported by the  
Research Initiative, which provides up to $30,000 a year for two 
years of research support to child and adolescent psychiatry junior 
faculty based on available funding.

The award is ongoing in 2012 for the following recipients:

Ryan Herringa, M.D., Ph.D. 
University of Wisconsin School of Medicine and Public Health  
Project Title: “Neural Substrates of Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder 
(PTSD) in Youth” 
Mentors: Ned H. Kalin, M.D. and Marilyn J. Essex, Ph.D.

Michael Bloch, M.D., M.S. 
Yale University 
Project Title: Double-Blind, Placebo-Controlled Trial of N-acetylcysteine 
for Childhood Tourette Syndrome 
Mentors: James Leckman, M.D. and Christopher Pittenger, M.D., Ph.D.

Craig A. Erickson, M.D. 
Indiana University School of Medicine 
Project Title: Acamprosate in Youth with Autistic Disorder 
Mentor: Christopher McDougle, M.D.

Pilot Research Awards
AACAP’s Pilot Research Award, supported by Lilly USA, LLC, 
provides up to seven child and adolescent psychiatry residents, fellows, 
and junior faculty $15,000 for one year of support for research on 
child and adolescent mental health. AACAP’s Pilot Research Award 
for Attention Disorders and/or Learning Disabilities, supported by 
the Elaine Schlosser Lewis (ESL) Fund, provides up to two child and 
adolescent psychiatry residents, fellows, and junior faculty $15,000 
for one year of support for research on attention disorders and/or 
learning disabilities. Recipients who completed their projects in 2012 
submitted a poster presentation on their research at the 2012 Annual 
Meeting in San Francisco.

Resident Research Award winners Kara Bagot, M.D. and Vivek Anand, M.D. with Geetha Subramaniam, M.D. at the NIDA Clinical Trials  
Network’s Steering Committee Meeting.

Recipient of the 2011 AACAP Junior Investigator 
Award, Ryan Herringa, with Han Liang, M.D. and 
Sharon Hirsch, M.D.

Recipients of the AACAP Pilot Research Award, 
supported by Lilly, with their mentors and AACAP 
President Martin Drell, M.D.
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AACAP’s Annual Meeting, Douglas B. Hansen, M.D. Annual Review Course 

and Training Session for the Oral Exams, Psychopharmacology Update Institute,  

Journal of the American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, and 

online CME programs educate physicians in the newest research on 

childhood mental, emotional, developmental, and behavioral disorders. 

Professional 
Education

Maintenance of Certification 
During 2012, the Lifelong Learning Committee 
created Module 9: Typical and Atypical Development in 
Childhood and Adolescence: Protective and Risk Factors, 
and Relevant Updates for Child and Adolescent Psychiatrists 
which offers members the opportunity to fulfill the 
Maintenance of Certification (MOC) requirements. 
In addition to the module, one Institute is held 
each year during the Annual Meeting focusing on 
the topics of the module. This Institute consistently 
receives high evaluation ratings and was sold out 
in 2012 with over 250 attendees. Further MOC 
resources are developed for the membership,  
including Performance in Practice (PIP) tools based 
on AACAP Practice Parameters, peer feedback 
surveys, and patient feedback surveys. The patient 
feedback tools have been translated into Spanish 
and are available on the AACAP website. AACAP 
will continue to provide opportunities to meet 
members’ MOC requirements. 

Continuing Medical Education
AACAP is accredited by the Accreditation 
Council for Continuing Medical Education 
(ACCME) to provide continuing medical education 
(CME) for physicians. AACAP’s Accreditation 
with Commendation status represents AACAP’s 
commitment to plan, implement, and evaluate 
activities that provide child and adolescent  
psychiatrists and allied health professionals the 
ability to affect change in how they treat patients. 

In 2012, AACAP underwent the reaccreditation 
process to continue as a provider of CME for phy-
sicians and once again achieved Accreditation with 

Commendation status. We continue to maintain our 
exemplary continuing medical education activities 
that allow child and adolescent psychiatrists and 
allied health professionals the ability to improve 
patient care.

Online CME Programs
AACAP offers opportunities for online education, 
such as AACAP’s online program titled, “The 
Challenges and Opportunities in ADHD: A  
Conversation with the Experts,” chaired by  
Laurence Greenhill, M.D. Supported with edu-
cational grants from Eli Lilly and Company, and 
Shire Pharmaceuticals, this two hour roundtable  
discussion features speakers Howard Abikoff, 
Ph.D., Gabrielle A. Carlson, M.D., James 
McGough, M.D., and Timothy E. Wilens, M.D. 
Bennett L. Leventhal, M.D., lent his assistance as 
the director of the program.

Online CME is also provided through the Journal 
of the American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, 
offering one hour of credit per issue. Approximately 
150 CME certificates are issued each month for 
these activities. 

AACAP’s continuing medical education programs 
are part of clinicians’ lifelong learning and daily 
practice, and are designed to bring the best 
treatments to children in need.
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AACAP’s Annual Meeting
Each year, AACAP’s Annual Meeting provides an update on the latest 
research and developments in child and adolescent psychiatry. In 2012, 
more than 4,400 people attended AACAP’s 59th Annual Meeting in 
San Francisco. The meeting provided continuing medical education 
sessions devoted to children’s mental issues and led by Gabrielle A. 
Carlson, M.D., Program Committee Chair, Bennett L. Leventhal, 
M.D., Deputy Program Committee Chair, and Jill Zeigenfus Brafford, 
Director of Meetings and Continuing Medical Education.

Highlights from the Annual Meeting include:

• �916 international attendees from 48 countries. AACAP received 
$75,000 from Lilly USA, LLC, to sponsor the International  
Reception at the Annual Meeting.

• �The Program Committee issued Travel Scholarships, totaling 
$14,500 and funded by AACAP’s Campaign for America’s Kids, to 21 
select speakers. 

• �The Work Group on Research sponsored the Research Forum  
entitled, Preventing Psychopathology in Childhood and Adolescence chaired 
by Christoph U. Correll, M.D., and Manpreet Singh, M.D., M.S.

• �The Karl Menninger, M.D., Plenary, supported by Ronald Filippi, 
M.D., was given by AACAP’s former Executive Director Virginia 
Q. Anthony and titled, The Richness that IS the Academy, focusing on 
the history of AACAP and her 39 years here. 

• �AACAP’s Catchers in the Rye Humanitarian Award was presented 
to Garen and Shari Staglin in recognition of their tireless efforts 
to end the stigma of mental illness and even more boldly, to fund 
research to find cures for psychiatric illnesses.

• �Carl Feinstein, M.D., presented the Noshpitz Cline History Lecture 
titled, Child Psychiatry and the New Field of Social Neuroscience: Convergence 
or Missed Opportunity? The lecture was supported by David Cline, 
M.D., and the Grove Foundation.

• �The Lawrence A. Stone, M.D., Plenary, supported by Marnette 
Stone and titled, The Mind and Music of Beethoven, was presented  
by Richard Kogan, M.D., a psychiatrist and concert pianist  
who blended a history of Beethoven’s life and influences with the 
performance of several Beethoven compositions. 

• �AACAP President Martin J. Drell, M.D., interviewed AACAP’s 
new Executive Director, Heidi B. Fordi, CAE, about her vision for 
the future of AACAP and child and adolescent psychiatry.

AACAP’S Other Meetings
Psychopharmacology Update Institute
AACAP’s 2012 Psychopharmacology Update Institute was held 
in New York and saw record attendance with over 600 registrants, 
including more than 60 international registrants. Chaired by  
Laurence L. Greenhill, M.D., and Barbara J. Coffey, M.D., M.S., 
the Institute focused on integrating current psychopharmacological 
data into clinical practice. Psychopharmacology continues to be a 
popular topic among AACAP members drawing large numbers for 
both this meeting and sessions at the Annual Meeting.
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Douglas B. Hansen, M.D. Annual Review Course and 
Training Session for the Oral Exams
AACAP hosted over 150 attendees in Pittsburgh at the 2012 Douglas 
B. Hansen, M.D. Annual Review Course. Chaired by Boris Birmaher, 
M.D., this course provides a review of all major child psychiatric topics 
and is an excellent way that members can get up-to-date information 
for the field.

Journal of the American Academy of Child and 
Adolescent Psychiatry
The Journal of the American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry 
(JAACAP) is recognized worldwide as the leading scientific journal 
dedicated exclusively to the study of child and adolescent mental 
health. Readership of the Journal extends beyond AACAP membership 
and encompasses not only child psychiatrists, but pediatricians and 
other child and adolescent healthcare providers. JAACAP is published 
by Elsevier. The Journal’s website offers free CME opportunities, 
author interviews via podcast, and early access to upcoming content.

JAACAP’s impressive 6.970 impact factor (IF), as reported in the 2012 
Journal Citation Reports published by Thomson Reuters, secures its 
standing as the top-ranked journal in the categories of pediatrics (out 
of 121 journals) and of child and adolescent mental health. JAACAP 
ranks 9th of 135 journals in psychiatry. The 2012 IF represents the 
Journal’s all-time highest impact factor.

The Journal is committed to advancing the science of pediatric mental 
health and promoting the care of youth and their families.

Life Members
Investing in the Future of Child Psychiatry.  Today.
Life Members, by definition, have a combined 97 years of membership 
in AACAP and age.  It’s fair to say they are our “wisest” members, 
trailblazers, who paved a remarkable path for our profession.

In 2012, Life Membership surpassed 1,100.  Life Members now make 
up nearly 15 percent of the Academy’s membership. They spent their 
career taking care of children. Now, they’re spending their life devel-
oping the next generation of child and adolescent psychiatrists.

Life Members mentor and invest in medical students and residents, 
through two grant awards initiatives, the Education Outreach Program for 
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry (CAP) Residents and the Mentorship Grants 
for Medical Students.  

These awards are underwritten by the Life Members Fund, which is 
100% supported by donations from Life Members. Since 2009, when 
the Fund was established, more than $131,000 has been donated.

In 2012, Life Members funded 12 CAP residents and 8 medical 
student travel awards to attend the 59th Annual Meeting in San 
Francisco—twice the number of awards in the first two years (2010 
and 2011) combined.

Here’s what two 2012 grantees said:

“�As protectors, they provide mentorship to medical students and 
residents aspiring to become child and adolescent psychiatrists to 
ensure that the field will continue to thrive.”  

—Jill Welte, 4th Year Medical Student  
University of Missouri-Columbia

“�Mentors are the architects of the CAP foundation, and gardeners of 
the next generation of psychiatric care.”  

—Faith Rohlke, MS3 Class of 2014 
University of Illinois at Chicago, College of Medicine

“Protectors” and “gardeners.” No two words could better describe 
the passion, love, and commitment Life Members feel to enrich the 
future of child psychiatry.  Since 2010, Life Members have awarded 
a total of 39 grants. That’s 39 next-generation child psychiatrists 
they’re investing in. Today.
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So, how did your donations help us to change the future for children 
in 2012?

7 medical students participated in the Summer Medical 
Student Fellowship program. Since the program began in 2008, 
47 percent of fellowship participants matched in psychiatry. Twenty-six 
percent matched in pediatrics.

7 CAP and junior faculty received a Pilot Research Award, 
which aims to end the deficit in pediatric mental health 
research. Of the 113 previous award recipients, 37 percent  
have continued careers in research and obtained independent  
research funding. 

10 medical students received Mentorship Grants to attend 
the Annual Meeting in San Francisco. 

�Advocacy Day had the highest participation from family 
members with 67 children and parents attending. 

You made 2012 memorable. Your investments jumpstarted new 
research, inspired medical students to choose child psychiatry, and 
supported our efforts on Capitol Hill. That’s impact. We continue 
to need your help in 2013. The science of psychiatric illnesses in 
children is accelerating. We’re at the threshold of breakthroughs in 
treatments, prevention, and cures. As public funds are declining, we 
have to increasingly look to private and corporate philanthropy as 
the source of new financial capital so that our progress doesn’t stall.

If you want to learn more about where your investment goes,  
and how it’s changing the future for children with psychiatric  
illnesses, please visit the Giving Opportunities page of our  
website: www.aacap.org.

You’ll learn about the different initiatives toward which you can 
donate. Our solutions to children’s mental health issues mean nothing 
without your donations. You are our partner in the new future for 
children with psychiatric illnesses. 

Giving
Your Donations. Invested.

Thank you for choosing to donate to AACAP in 2012! Your donations are 

more than gifts; they’re investments. As with any investment you make, you 

should expect a return. 

What kind of return? One that’s changing the future for children with mental illness.

There’s another kind of return. It’s giving parents two things: hope and joy.

Our solutions to children’s 
mental health issues 
mean nothing without 
your donations. You are 
our partner in the new 
future for children with 
psychiatric illnesses. 
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Assets		  2012

Cash And Cash Equivalents	 $	 1,690,831

Investments		  7,831,476

Receivables, net		  428,166

Prepaid Expenses		  186,506

Promises To Give, net		  32,730

Property And Equipment, net		  1,996,986

Total Assets	 $	 12,166,695

Liabilities And Net Assets

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses	 $	 1,333,160

Deferred revenue		  1,843,999

Regional council dues payable		  244,914

Note payable		  48,021

Total Liabilities		  3,470,094

Net Assets

Unrestricted

    Undesignated		  4,998,046

    Board-designated		  846,043

		  5,844,089

Temporarily restricted		  1,282,842

Permanently restricted		  1,569,670

Total Net Assets		  8,696,601

Total Liabilities  and Net Assets	 $	 12,166,695

Treasurer’s Report: Statement of Financial Position Statement of Activities For the year ended December 31, 2012

		T  emporarily	P ermanently
Revenue and support:	 Unrestricted	R estricted	R estricted	T otal

Membership dues and fees	 $    2,399,578	 $                  - 	 $                  - 	 $    2,399,578

Annual meeting and institutes	  2,235,195   	  - 	  - 	  2,235,195

Grants and contributions	  1,495,064   	  494,297   		   1,989,361

Journal	  1,424,329   	  - 	  - 	  1,424,329

Investment gain (loss), net 	  560,010   	  269,155   	  - 	  829,165

Publications	  231,903   	  - 	  - 	  231,903

Member benefit royalties	  171,340   	  - 	  - 	  171,340

Advertising	  134,680   	  - 	  - 	  134,680

Other income	  34,259   	  - 	  - 	  34,259

Building – rental income	  30,000   	  - 	  - 	  30,000

Training	  17,140   	  - 	  - 	  17,140

Net assets released from restrictions	  815,501   	  (815,501)  	  - 	  -

Total revenue and support 	  9,548,999 	 (52,049) 	 - 	 9,496,950

Expenses:

Program services:

Annual meeting and institutes	  1,910,040   	  - 	  - 	  1,910,040

Grants	  1,170,884   	  - 	  - 	  1,170,884

Components	  1,089,880   	  - 	  - 	  1,089,880

Special Funds	  698,916   	  - 	  - 	  698,916

Journal	  668,835   	  - 	  - 	  668,835

Government affairs	  575,783   	  - 	  - 	  575,783

Membership	  315,767   	  - 	  - 	  315,767

Clinical practice	  279,289   	  - 	  - 	  279,289

Research initiatives	  263,080   	  - 	  - 	  263,080

AACAP News	  185,918   	  - 	  - 	  185,918

Communications	  151,462   	  - 	  - 	  151,462

Presidential initiatives	  74,735   	  - 	  - 	  74,735

Publications	  22,678   	  - 	  - 	  22,678

Total program services	  7,407,267   	  - 	  - 	  7,407,267

Supporting services:

Central office	  859,272   	  - 	  - 	  859,272

Fundraising	  229,005   	  - 	  - 	  229,005

Building operations	  30,361   	  - 	  - 	  30,361

Total supporting services	  1,118,638   	  - 	  - 	  1,118,638

Total expenses	  8,525,905   	  - 	  - 	  8,525,905

Change in net assets	  1,023,094   	  (52,049)  	  - 	  971,045

Net assets:

Beginning	  4,820,995   	  1,334,891   	  1,569,670   	  7,725,556

Ending	  $    5,844,089   	 $   1,282,842   	 $   1,569,670   	 $    8,696,601

Our history of fiscal stability allows us to continue to develop products,  
programs, and services to help our members be leaders in the field of  
children’s mental health care.
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$50,000 to $99,000
Coast–to–Coast for Kids (C2C4K) 
(supporting Campaign for  
America’s Kids)

Andrés Martin, M.D., M.P.H.

Silver Level Sponsorship of the 
AACAP Annual Meeting 

Shire Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Lilly USA, LLC

International Reception 

Lilly USA, LLC

Pilot Research Awards

Lilly USA, LLC

Education Outreach Program for 
General Psychiatry Residents

Lilly USA, LLC

$25,000 to $49,999
Elaine Schlosser Lewis Fund

Susan Mendik

Jeanne Spurlock Minority Medical 
Student Fellowship Program 59th 
Annual Meeting Support

National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA) 

Research Initiative

Pfizer, Inc.

Shire Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Klingenstein Third Generation 
Foundation Award, Medical Student 
Program, and Klingenstein Games

Klingenstein Third Generation Foundation

$10,000 to $24,999
Elaine Schlosser Lewis Fund

Claire Edersheim

Education Outreach Program for 
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry 
Residents

Shire Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Educational Outreach Program 
for Residents in Alcohol Research 

National Institute on Alcohol Abuse 
and Alcoholism (NIAAA)

Noshpitz Cline History Lecture

David Cline, M.D.

Virginia Q. Anthony Fund

John Schowalter, M.D.

$1,000 to $9,999
Campaign for America’s Kids

Richard P. Barthel, M.D.

Elizabeth Craig* 
in memory of Kate Joy Plaisier, M.D.

Martin J. Drell, M.D.

Mental Health Addiction and Retardation 
Organizations of America, Inc.

Peter Metz, M.D.

Diana E. Robles, M.D.

Daniel D. Storch, M.D.

Jeffrey W. Weiser, M.D.

Louise Wiener, M.D.

Mary Crosby Congressional Fellow

Gabrielle L. Shapiro, M.D.

AACAP Endowment Fund

Ledro R. Justice, M.D.

Elaine Schlosser Lewis Fund

The Brownington Foundation

Sy Syms Foundation

AACAP Norbert and Charlotte 
Rieger Psychodynamic  
Psychotherapy Award

The Norbert and Charlotte Rieger 
Foundation

AACAP Norbert and Charlotte 
Rieger Award for Scientific 
Achievement

The Norbert and Charlotte Rieger 
Foundation

AACAP Norbert and Charlotte 
Rieger Service Program Award 
for Excellence

The Norbert and Charlotte Rieger 
Foundation

Karl Menninger, M.D. Plenary

Ronald Filippi, M.D.

Life Members Fund

Irving N. Berlin, M.D.

James Joy

John E. Sadler, M.D. 
in honor of Virginia Q. Anthony

John Schowalter, M.D.

Joseph Noshpitz, M.D. Memorial 
History Lecture

Grove Foundation, Inc.

Virginia Q. Anthony Fund

American Professional Agency, Inc.

E. James Anthony, M.D., F.R.C.P.

Alan A. Axelson, M.D.

Myron L. Belfer, M.D., M.P.A.

Marilyn B. Benoit, M.D.

Irving N. Berlin, M.D.

Vivian Catenaccio*

Clarence Chou, M.D.*

Steven P. Cuffe, M.D.

Ronald Filippi, M.D.

Heidi Büttner Fordi, C.A.E.

Nancy Harris

Robert L. Hendren, D.O.

J. Michael Houston, M.D.

Peter Imbert

Paramjit T. Joshi, M.D.

Joan Evelyn Kinlan, M.D.

Alice R. Mao, M.D.

John Sadler, M.D., P.C.

Maurice Shaw, M.D. and Kailie  
Shaw, M.D.

Society of Professors of Child and  
Adolescent Psychiatry

Larry A. Stone, M.D.

Alice O. Stubblefield, R.N.

General Contribution

The Klingenstein Third Generation 
Foundation

$500 to $999
Campaign for America’s Kids

Cyrus E. Adams, M.D.

Judith Cohen, M.D.°

Gail Ann Edelsohn, M.D.

Jennifer L. Edwards, M.D.

Norbert B. Enzer, M.D.

Emery J. Fu, M.D.*

Theodore John Gaensbauer, M.D.

Brian Keyes, M.D.

Joan Kinlan, M.D. 
in memory of Kate Plaisier, M.D.

Howard Y. Liu, M.D. 
in honor of Yoshie Davison and Ashley Rutter

Roberto Ortiz-Aguayo, M.D.°

Paul Prunier, M.D.

Carolyn Robinowitz, M.D.

Marian A. Swope, M.D.*

Kasey Turner*

Verizon Foundation*

Charles Zeanah, M.D.°

Elaine Schlosser Lewis Fund

Richard P. Cohen, M.D. & Libby Cohen 
in honor of Owen Lewis, M.D.

Owen W. Lewis, M.D.

Tracy Rutherfurd

Life Members Fund

Virginia Q. Anthony

Claudia Berenson, M.D.

Lawrence Brain, M.D.

Martha Collins, M.D., M.P.H.

Jacqueline Etemad, M.D.

Ronald Karl Filippi, M.D.

Lenore McKnight, M.D.

Carolyn Robinowitz, M.D.

Carlos H. Salguero, M.D., M.P.H.

Fred Seligman, M.D.

Alberto C. Serrano, M.D.

Mary Crosby Congressional Fellow

Theodore Petti, M.D., M.P.H.

Virginia Q. Anthony Fund

Asociación Mexicana de Psiquiatría 
Infantil (AMPI)

Blanche Baler, M.D.

David Cline, M.D.

Carol Coffman* 
on behalf of the Regional Council of Child and 
Adolescent Psychiatry of Eastern PA and S. NJ

David R. DeMaso, M.D.

Norbert B. Enzer, M.D.

Anthony H. Jackson, M.D.

Clarice J. Kestenbaum, M.D.

Debra E. Koss, M.D.

Andrés Martin, M.D., M.P.H.*

D. Richard Martini, M.D.

Kaye L. McGinty, M.D.

Arturo Mendoza-Lopez, M.D.

David B. Pruitt, M.D.

Rachel Z. Ritvo, M.D.

Fred Seligman, M.D.

Jane Steinberg & Alan Kraut*

Peter Tanguay, M.D.

General Contribution

Warren Ng, M.D.

$100 to $499
Campaign for America’s Kids

Karen Abrams, M.D.

Alfred M. Arensdorf, M.D.

Lee I.  Aschermann, M.D.°

Eric B. Atwood, D.O. 
in memory of Dr. William Nathan

Alan A. Axelson, M.D.

Sherry Barron-Seabrook, M.D.

Eileen Bazelon, M.D.

Donald W. Bechtold, M.D.

Patricia F. Beck, M.D.

Christopher Bellonci, M.D.

Anne Leland Benham, M.D.

Marilyn B. Benoit, M.D.

R. Scott Benson, M.D.

Elizabeth V. Bernardino, M.D.

Sumru Bilge-Johnson, M.D.

Diane Fagelman Birk, M.D.

Nancy B. Black, M.D.

David A. Block, M.D.

Sandra Boltax-Stern, M.D.

Mark S. Borer, M.D.

Melanie J. Brace, M.D.

Regina Bussing, M.D., M.S.H.S.

Julio G. Calderon, M.D.

Michel Camilo*

Gabrielle Carlson, M.D.°

Vivien Chan, M.D.

Norman Alan Chapman, M.D., 
F.A.P.A.

Diana Chu, M.D.*

Charles E. Cladel, Jr., M.D.

Terrence P. Clark, M.D.

William Clotworthy, M.D.

Nancy Collins, M.D.

Paul A. Conti, M.D.

Steven P. Cuffe, M.D.

M. Zenilde A M De Lima, M.D.*

Deborah Deas, M.D.*

Dell *

Rose Demczuk, M.D.

Bradelynn Boyce Dendy*

John Diamond, M.D.

Laura S. Dibble, M.D.

Susan L. Donner, M.D.

Colleen Dougherty

F. Rodney Drake, M.D.

Elizabeth Drennan* 
in memory of Paul Glass, M.D.

Joseph Drinka, M.D.

Carol Ann Dyer, M.D.

Andrea Eisner, M.D.

Victor Fornari, M.D.

Wanda Fremont, M.D.*

Theodore Gaensbauer, M.D.

Matthew R. Galvin, M.D.

G. Davis Gammon, M.D.

Joel S. Ganz, M.D.

Kate Garrison* 
in memory of Kate Plaisier, M.D.

Henry J. Gault, M.D., S.C.

Peter J. Geier, M.D.

Elissa M. Godfrey, M.D.*

Rama Rao Gogineni, M.D.

Benjamin Goldstein, M.D. °

Tristan Gorrindo, M.D.*

Norma Green, M.D.

Michael S. Greenbaum, M.D.

Thank You for Supporting AACAP

Thank you to the following 2012 donors for their generous financial support 

of our mission. 
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Dennis C. Grygotis, M.D.

Graeme Hanson, M.D.

Gordon R. Hodas, M.D.

Mary Holland*

Ada Ifesinachukwu, M.D. 
in honor of Alfred O. Okeke

Victoria Igtanloc, M.D.

Brian P. Jacks, M.D.

Anthony H. Jackson, M.D.

Marilena A. Jennings, M.D.

Neal Johnson* 
in memory of Kate Plaisier, M.D.

Wajiha P. Karatela, M.D.

Niranjan Subhash Karnik, M.D., Ph.D.

Gregorio Katz, M.D.

Arnold Kerzner, M.D.

Clarice J. Kestenbaum, M.D.

Young H. Kim, M.D.

Joan Evelyn Kinlan, M.D.	  
in memory of Merrill Spaeth

Anna Klyachkina, M.D.*

Debra E. Koss, M.D.

Kathryn Anne Kvederis, M.D., 
D.F.A.P.A.*

Kristie Ladegard, M.D.

Carol Hyslop Lebeiko, M.D.

Patricia Kay Leebens, M.D. 
in honor of Melvin Lewis, M.D.

Ann B. Lettes, M.D.

Heather Levien*

Elizabeth Ann Lilly, M.D.

David N. Linder, M.D.

Jeffrey London, M.D.

Cathy Lore, M.D.

Joan Luby, M.D.*

Kirk C. Lum, M.D.

Riffet Malik-Bajwa, M.D.*

Stephen Mandelbaum, M.D.

Douglas A. Marcus, M.D.

David Markowitz, M.D.*

Gregoria Marrero, M.D.

Adele L. Martel, M.D., Ph.D.*

Melisa Martinez, M.D.

D. Richard Martini, M.D.

Vishwas Mashalkar, M.D.

Huey B. Merchant, M.D.

Judith R. Milner, M.D.

Klaus Minde, M.D.

Mr. Carleton and Mrs. Bartenstein*

Danielle Murstein, M.D.

Laura M. Nasatir, M.D.

Melanie Nelson*

Jennifer Neuwalder, M.D.*

Elisa Newman, M.D.

Cantril Nielsen, M.D.

Donna M. Norris, M.D.

Clarita N. Obleada, M.D.

Paul T. Omelsky, M.D.

Ibrahim Orgun, M.D.

Miriam Ornstein, M.D.*

Jacqueline Pardo, M.D.

James A. Parker, M.D., M.H.A.

Partners for a Better World

Francis C. Pasley, M.D.

James B. Payton, M.D.

Joanne M. Pearson, M.D.

Deborah Pickhardt, M.D.

Karen Pierce, M.D.

Robert Racusin, M.D.

Zahid Rauf, M.D.

George Realmuto, M.D.

Valerie T. Relacion, M.D.*

Scottie & Nicole Rich*

Herschel Rosenzweig, M.D.

Howard Rudominer, M.D.

Laurence R. Saben, M.D.

William Sack, M.D.

Carlos H. Salguero, M.D., M.P.H.

Glenn R. Saltz, M.D.

Jose Arturo Sanchez-Lacay, M.D., M.P.H.

Jonathan Santiago and Family* 
in memory of Kate Plaisier, M.D.

Sally Schlein

Linda A. Schmalstieg, M.D.

Fred Schultz, M.D.

Kailie Shaw, M.D.

Shoshanna L. Shear, M.D.

Robert D. Shearer, M.D.

Erica Shoemaker, M.D.*

Jane C. Smith, M.D.

Amy S. Smith, M.D.

Adrian Sondheimer, M.D.

Sheila Sontag, M.D.

Richard M. Spiegel, M.D.

Judith K. Stoewe, M.D.

Joan Sturgis, M.D.

Mini Tandon, D.O.

Fred Thompson*

Margaret E. Tompsett, M.D.

Sonya Vieira, M.D.

Hamilton Warren-Sutton, M.D.*

Lyndon Waugh, M.D.

Jane V. Wellman* 
in memory of Kate Plaisier, M.D.

Susan Wiet, M.D.

Marta E. Wild, M.D.

Donald Wilkerson, M.D.

Megan Willig*  
on behalf of Nick & Jean Cardello

Susan Willis, M.D.

William Wolf*

Joseph Youngerman, M.D.

Jose T. Zaglul, M.D.

Holly Zapata*

Lisa Zbaraschuk, M.D.

Joel P. Zrull, M.D.

Mary Crosby Congressional Fellow

Norman Alan Chapman, M.D., F.A.P.A.

Terrence P. Clark, M.D.

Teresa Frausto, M.D.

G. Davis Gammon, M.D.

Joseph J. Jankowski, M.D.

AACAP Endowment Fund

Robert D. Shearer, M.D.

Elaine Schlosser Lewis Fund

Arlene Richman Stang, Ph.D

Sharon Sternheim

International Member Sponsor

Khurram K. Durrani, M.D.

Judith R. Milner, M.D.

H. Victor Storm, M.D.*

Life Members Fund

Perry B. Bach, M.D.

Marilyn B. Benoit, M.D.

Robert George Bleck, M.D.

Mark Blotcky, M.D.

Thomas Brugger, M.D.

Anne Buchinski, M.D.*

Michel Camilo

David Cline, M.D.

Andre J. Derdeyn, M.D.

Louise Desgranges, M.D.

F. Rodney Drake, M.D.

John E. Dunne, M.D.

Nancy A. Durant, M.D.

Phillip L. Edwardson, M.D.

David M. Ellis, M.D.

Roger Freed, M.D.*

Theodore John Gaensbauer, M.D.

Joel S. Ganz, M.D. 
in memory of Michael Grana

Frank M. Gatti, M.D.

Ellen D. Glass, M.D.

Lucille Glicklich-Rosenberg, M.D.

Romulo F. Gonzales, M.D.

Paul N. Graffagnino, M.D.

Norma Green, M.D.

Dennis C. Grygotis, M.D.

Alan Gurwitt, M.D. 
in honor of Melvin Lewis

H. Allen Handford, M.D.

Douglas B. Hansen, M.D.

Nancy Rose Haslett, M.D.

Bruce Hauptman, M.D.

Mark W. Hinshaw, M.D.

Charles Huffine, M.D.

Brian P. Jacks, M.D.

Joseph J. Jankowski, M.D.

Peter Andrew Kahn, M.D.

Clarice J. Kestenbaum, M.D.

Robert King, M.D.

Joseph E. Lebenzon, M.D., D.L.F.A.P.A. 
in memory of Joseph G. Lebenzon, D.D.S.

Jimmie Leleszi, D.O.

Jerome H. Liebowitz, M.D.

Rita Lum, M.D.*

James C. MacIntyre, II, M.D.

Spencer Marcus, M.D.

Robert McKelvey, M.D.

Edward McReynolds, M.D., F.A.A.P.

Alvin Michaels, M.D.

Klaus Minde, M.D.

Peter J. Musliner, M.D.

Joan Stern Narad, M.D.

Cantril Nielsen, M.D.

Silvio Onesti, M.D.

Francis C. Pasley, M.D.

Cynthia R. Pfeffer, M.D.

Gilles C. Plante, M.D.

Herschel Rosenzweig, M.D.

Howard Rudominer, M.D.

William Sack, M.D.

Alan Sandler, M.D.

Richard Sarles, M.D.

Peter Schuntermann, M.D.

Sandra B. Sexson, M.D.

Eugene Shatkin, M.D.

John B. Sikorski, M.D.

John Snead, M.D.*

Narendir Soorya, M.D.

Eric Steckler, M.D.

Militza Stevanovic, M.D.*

Larry A. Stone, M.D. and Marnette Stone

William J. Swift, III, M.D.

Stewart Teal, M.D.

Emmanuel M. Tendero, M.D.

Margaret E. Tompsett, M.D.

Harvey Tullin, M.D.

Stanley Turecki, M.D.

Leonel Urcuyo, M.D.

Richard S. Ward, M.D.

Jack C. Westman, M.D.

Donald Wilkerson, M.D.

Maurice Zeitlin, M.D.

Virginia Q. Anthony Fund

Aurif Akhtar Abedi, M.D.

Thomas F. Anders, M.D.

Thomas Applin, M.D.

Perry B. Bach, M.D.

Wayne Batzer, M.D.*

Merrill I. Berman, M.D.

William H. Beute, M.D.

Mark S. Borer, M.D.

Lawrence Brain, M.D.

Frank Bucknam, M.D.

Magda Campbell, M.D.

Alfred Y. T. Ching, M.D.*

Allan K. Chrisman, M.D.

William Clotworthy, M.D.

Evis Coda, M.D.

Richard L. Cohen, M.D.

Martha Collins, M.D., M.P.H.

Deborah Deas, M.D.*

Rodney Drake, Esq., M.D.

Martin J. Drell, M.D.

Stacy Drury, M.D., Ph.D.*

John E. Dunne, M.D.

Carol Ann Dyer, M.D.

James Egan, M.D.

Cathryn Galanter, M.D.

Joel S. Ganz, M.D.

Stuart Goldman, M.D.

Laurence Lee Greenhill, M.D.

Lawrence Hartmann, M.D.

Lily Hechtman, M.D.*

David B. Herzog, M.D.

Jim Hudziak, M.D.*

Carol B. Jankowski*

Catherine A. Jaselskis, M.D.

Alessandra Kazura, M.D.

Kathleen M. Kelley, M.D.

Wun Jung Kim, M.D., M.P.H.

Bernard J. Lee, M.D.*

Bennett Leventhal, M.D. and Young

Shin Kim, M.D., M.P.H., M.S., Ph.D.

Ira S. Lourie, M.D.*

James C. MacIntyre, II, M.D.

Peter Metz, M.D.

Klaus Minde, M.D.

Richard Morse, M.D.*

Albert Naftel, M.D.

Warren Ng, M.D.

Robert A. Nover, M.D.

Melvin D. Oatis, M.D.

Silvio Onesti, M.D.

Joanne M. Pearson, M.D.

Mary Philips*

Charles Privitera, M.D.

Kristin Kroeger Ptakowski*

Robert S. Pynoos, M.D.*

Timothy Robertson, M.D.

Carolyn Robinowitz, M.D.

Neal Ryan, M.D.

Theodore Shapiro, M.D.

Gabrielle L. Shapiro, M.D.

Diane K. Shrier, M.D.

Sheila Sontag, M.D.

Richard M. Spiegel, M.D.

William Stark, M.D.

Margaret Lois Stuber, M.D.

Carrie Sylvester, M.D., M.P.H.

Harvey Tullin, M.D.

Anna Henriette Vander Schraaf, M.D.

David Waller, M.D.

Richard S. Ward, M.D.

Sharon Weinstein, M.D.

Jack C. Westman, M.D.

Louise Wiener

Roger Wu, M.D.

Joel P. Zrull, M.D.

AACAP General Fund

Sally B. Cohen, M.Ed.*

Susan M. Scherer, M.D.
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Up to $99
Campaign for America’s Kids

Susan Abbott, M.D.

Aurif Akhtar Abedi, M.D.

Nora Achrati*

Abimbola Akanji, M.D.

Gail Alexander, M.D.*

Daniel A. Alicata, M.D.*

Adrienne D. Allen, M.D.

Brenda Altose, M.D.*

Chandramouleswa Rao Amara, M.D.

American Psychiatric Foundation*

American Psychiatric Publishing, Inc

Harmohinder S. Athwal, M.D.

Carol Austad, M.D.

Leslie A. Baldwin* 
in memory of Kate Plaisier, M.D.

Debora A. Barney, M.D.

Richard Barrett, M.D.

Judith M. Bealke, M.D.

Chester M. Berschling, M.D.

William H. Beute, M.D.

Susanne Blix, M.D.

Mark Blotcky, M.D.

Maleta J. Boatman, M.D.*

Pablo R. Bogado, M.D.*

Vijayalaxmi Bogavelli, M.D.

Peggy A. Bohnert, M.D.*

Tamala Bos, M.D.

Anthony A. Bottone, M.D.

Adam S. Bowman, M.D.*

Stephen Brown, M.D.

Frances Burger, M.D.

Patrick M. Burke, M.D., Ph.D.

Raymond E. Chong, M.D.*

Jeffrey Clark*

Lorna J. Clark-Rubin, M.D.

Gordon Richard Cohen, M.D.

Eric Bruce Cohen, M.D.

Edward J. Coll, M.D.

Kendra Cornwall, M.D.*

Adele Cox, M.D.

Courtney Crombie*

Sharon Curtis-Dukes, M.D.*

Denize Da Silva-Siegel, M.D.*

Patricia A. Daly, M.D.

Howard Demb, M.D.

Ujwala Dixit, M.D.

Maureen Donnelly, M.D.*

Jonathan S. Dowben, M.D.*

Stacy S. Drury, M.D., Ph.D.*

John E. Dunne, M.D.

Nancy A. Durant, M.D.

Sarah Edwards, D.O.*

Phillip L. Edwardson, M.D.

Sandra Michael Elam, M.D.*

Jacqueline Etemad, M.D.

Leon Fajerman, M.D.

Catherine A. Felisky, M.D.

Robia A. Fields, M.D.

Candida Fink, M.D.*

Lynn Finnegan*

Edward J. Fisher, Jr., M.D.

Robert S. Fleming, II, M.D.

John Aaron Fogelman, M.D.

Lisa R. Fortuna, M.D.*

Bruce P. Friedman, M.D.

Andrea Fritschle, M.D.*

Marc E. Garfinkel, M.D.

Gustavo Garzon*

Ralph Gemelli, M.D.

Stephanie Genuardi*

Joan Gildin, M.D.

Brian D. H. Goldman, M.D.*

Lisa I. Goldstein, M.D.

Benjamin I. Goldstein, M.D., Ph.D.

Romulo F. Gonzales, M.D.

Sandra E. Gonzalez, M.D.*

Eleanor Gottesman, M.D.

Robert Grambau, M.D.

Rosalie Greenberg, M.D.

Cecilia Gross, M.D.

Charlotte S. Hamilton, M.D.*

Douglas B. Hansen, M.D.

Teresa M. Hargrave, M.D.

Robert Harnick, M.D.

Jennifer M. Harris, M.D.

Trudy A. Hartman, M.D.

Lawrence W. Henderson, M.D.

Thomas J. Herbst, M.D.*

Jerry Heston, M.D.

Alesha J. Hill, M.D.*

Lauren Hirsch, M.D.

Della Ho, M.D.*

Juergen Homann, M.D.

Charles Huffine, M.D.

Kathleen Hughes-Kuda, M.D.

Laurie L. Humphries, M.D.

Roberta S. Isberg, M.D.

Antoinette H. Jakobi, M.D.

Brian W. Joseph, M.D.

Peter Andrew Kahn, M.D.

Ruth K. Karush, M.D.

Helene M. Keable, M.D., F.R.C.P.

Anna J. Kerlek, M.D.

Joo Young Kim, M.D.

Margaret Klitzke, D.O.*

Joanna Kowalik, M.D.*

Christopher Kratochvil, M.D.

Roopashri G. Kurse, M.D.*

Barry J. Landau, M.D.

Finza Latif, M.D.*

Martin B. Laufe, M.D.

William LeBoeuf, M.D.*

Marcialee Ledbetter, M.D., M.P.H.

Allwyn Levine, M.D.

Erin Li*

John Lingas, M.D.

Deborah S. Lipschitz, M.D.

Katarzyna J. Litak, M.D.*

Martha Jane Little, M.D.

Zsolt Lorant, M.D.

James F. Luebbert, M.D.

Andrew Lustbader, M.D.

Karimi Mailutha, M.D.

Maria Manion, M.D.

Harry G. Markow, M.D.*

Arturo L. Marrero, M.D.

Jose M. Marrero, M.D.*

Catherine A. Martin, M.D.

Ardis C. Martin, M.D.

Kim J. Masters, M.D.

Zenaida Mata, M.D.*

Deborah Matek, M.D.

Elaine F. Mateo, M.D.

Maleakal S. Mathew, M.D.

Neal Stuart Mazer, M.D.*

Mary K. McCarthy, M.D.

Renee Mehlinger-Mitchell, M.D.

H. Berit Midelfort, M.D.

Gordana Milavic, M.D., F.R.C.Psych

Jonas O. Moen, M.D.*

Shashi Motgi, M.D.

Salvatore Muleh, M.D.*

Roslyn Murov, M.D.

Julia H. Murray, M.D.

Marija D. Mutabdzic, M.D.

Nirmalam Nagulendran, M.D.

Michael Neander, M.D.

Thi Nguyen*

Richard Nightingale, M.D.

Ori S. Ogebe, M.D.*

Jacqueline Pardo, M.D.

Solomon Perlo, M.D.*

Christopher A. Petersen, M.D.

Jennifer N. Petras, M.D.*

Linda Petrella*

Cynthia R. Pfeffer, M.D.

Eugene Piazza, M.D.

Jose Pou, M.D.*

Andres J. Pumariega, M.D.

Kevin Vincent Quinn, M.D.

Lourdes F. Quiray, M.D.

Anuradha Reddy, M.D.*

Robert Jay Reichler, M.D.*

Kay Mayfield Reichlin, M.D.

David Renfrow, M.D.

Steven R. Rosen, D.O.*

Daniel Rosenn, M.D.

Dana S. Rubin, M.D., M.S.W.

Andrew T. Russell, M.D.°

James A. Ruggles, M.D.

Andrew T. Russell, M.D.

Rashmi Sabu, M.D.

David A. Sasso, M.D., M.P.H.*

Randie Schacter-Fitzgerald, D.O.

Susan M. Scherer, M.D.

Peter D. Schindler,M.D., M.D.

Herbert A. Schreier, M.D.

Alberto C. Serrano, M.D.

Brett John Sevilla, M.D.

Sandra Sexson, M.D.°

Kathryn N. Shands, M.D.

Davis Shingleton, M.D.

Nancy Soll Shosid, M.D.

Mardoche Sidor, M.D.

John B. Sikorski, M.D.

Gabrielle Silver, M.D.*

Richard M. Smith, M.D.

Hanna Smith

Patricia L. Speier, M.D.*

Lewis W. Sprunger, M.D.

Allan Ivan Stempler, M.D.

Saundra Stock, M.D.*

Veneta Stoyanova, M.D.*

Eleatha L. Surratt, M.D.

Ludwik S. Szymanski, M.D.

Seth E. Tabb, M.D.

Samuel Tambyraja, M.D.

Ann Marie Taylor, M.D.*

William Taylor, M.D.*

Emmanuel M. Tendero, M.D.

Mario Testani, M.D., PLLC*

Margaret Tidd, M.D.

Thomas J. Trannel, M.D.

John A. Traylor, M.D.

Thomas F. Trott, M.D.

Lindsey Tweed, M.D.*

Gary Vallano, M.D.*

James A. Van Haren, M.D.*

Anna Henriette Vander Schraaf, M.D.

Stuart Russell Varon, M.D.

Carolyn T. Villarrubia, M.D.

Dominique Vo, M.D., M.P.H.

Kelley Volpe*

Vicki A. Volz, M.D.*

Aparna Vuppala, M.D.

Kimberly C. Walker, M.D.*

Nina Wang-Helmer, M.D.

Stephen E. Warres, M.D.

Saul Wasserman, M.D.*

Harvey Weintraub, M.D.

Paul Wender, M.D.

Carol Lee Willis, M.D.

Logan K. Wink, M.D.*

Laura Wright*

Yuhuan Xie, M.D.*

Judith A. Yanof, M.D.*

Zheya Jenny Yu, M.D., Ph.D.*

Albert Anthony Zachik, M.D.

Mary Crosby Congressional Fellow

Peggy A. Bohnert, M.D.*

Adele Cox, M.D.

Brian D. H. Goldman, M.D.*

Melinda Lim

Jane C. Smith, M.D.

Donald Wilkerson, M.D.

AACAP Endowment Fund

Kailie Shaw, M.D. 
in memory of Alan L. Sterling, M.D.

Hanna Smith	

Elaine Schlosser Lewis Fund

Walter B. and Babett Bergner

Angie Hong* 
in memory of Ana M. Marquez-Greene

Life Member Fund

Perry Bach, M.D.

Joseph S. Bierman, M.D.

Reza Feiz, M.D.

Mio Fredland, M.D.*

Bernard Friedberg, M.D.*  
in honor of Henri Parens, M.D.

G. Adair Heath, M.D.

Dirk E. Huttenbach, M.D.

Steven Jaffe, M.D.

James A. Margolis, M.D.

Eugene Piazza, M.D.

Robert Racusin, M.D.

Eugene Shatkin, M.D.

Ellen H. Sholevar, M.D.

Diane K. Shrier, M.D.

Bryan Warren, M.D.

Virginia Q. Anthony Fund

Perry Bach, M.D.

Mark Blotcky, M.D.

Joan Daughton, M.D.*

Paul Fine, M.D.

Rachel M. Fleissner, M.D.*

Ruth Gerson, M.D.

Romulo F. Gonzales, M.D.

Stephen Grcevich, M.D.

Charles Joy, M.D.

Leonard Lantz, M.D.*

Joey Lerner, M.D., M.P.H.

SallyAnne Lund, M.D.*

L. Marlene Payne, M.D.*

Cynthia R. Pfeffer, M.D.

Eugene Piazza, M.D.

Daniel Pine, M.D.*

John B. Reinhart, M.D.

Susan D. Rich, M.D., M.P.H

Diane Schetky, M.D.

Sourav Sengupta, M.D., M.P.H.*

Hanna Smith

Frederick J. Stoddard, M.D.

Cyndi Undesser, M.D.

Eugene Valentine, M.D.

Grant Wagner, M.D.

Albert Anthony Zachik, M.D.

General Contribution

Felix Hiquera, M.D.*

*Indicates a first-time donor to AACAP      °Indicates honorarium donations 

Every effort was made to list names and donations correctly.  If you find an error, please accept our apologies and contact the Development 
Department at development@aacap.org or 202.966.7300 ext. 130. 
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Executive Department
Heidi Buttner Fordi, CAE 
Executive Director 
202.966.7300 ext 102  |  hfordi@aacap.org 

Earl Magee  
Executive/Assembly Administrator 
202.966.7300  ext 115  |  emagee@aacap.org

Genifer Goldsmith  
Executive Office Coordinator 
202.966.7300  ext 116  |  ggoldsmith@aacap.org

Finance Department
Larry Burner  
Director/Comptroller 
202.966.7300  ext 129  |  lburner@aacap.org

Lynda Jones  
Assistant Comptroller 
202.966.7300  ext 110  |  ljones@aacap.org

Naomi Franklin  
Accounting Assistant 
202.966.7300  ext 122  |  nfranklin@aacap.org

Human Resources & Operations
Andrew Peters, MBA, SPHR, CCP 
Director 
202.966.7300  ext 125  |  apeters@aacap.org

Danielle Jackson 
Operations Coordinator/Receptionist 
202.966.7300  ext 100  |  djacksion@aacap.org

Information Systems & Web Services
Colleen Dougherty 
Director 
202.966.7300  ext 159  |  cdougherty@aacap.org

Joe Winkle 
Web Master 
202.966.7300  ext 118  |  jwinkle@aacap.org

Tracy Hipps 
Database Manager 
202.966.7300  ext 141  |  thipps@aacap.org

Andrew Kennedy 
Help Desk/Network Technician 
202.966.7300 ext 158  |  akennedy@aacap.org

Government Affairs & Clinical Practice
Kristin Kroeger Ptakowski 
Director & Senior Deputy Executive Director 
202.966.7300  ext 108  |  kkroeger@aacap.org

Michael Linskey 
Assistant Director, Federal Affairs 
202.966.7300  ext 126  |  mlinskey@aacap.org

Elizabeth DiLauro 
Assistant Director, Grassroots Advocacy 
202.966.7300  ext 107  |  edilauro@aacap.org

Emma Jellen  
Policy Coordinator 
202.966.7300  ext 128  |  ejellen@aacap.org

Jennifer Medicus  
Assistant Director, Clinical Practice 
202.966.7300  ext 137  |  jmedicus@aacap.org  

Adriano Boccanelli  
Clinical Practice Manager 
202.966.7300  ext 133  |  aboccanelli@aacap.org

Communications & Member Services
Rob Grant  
Director 
202.966.7300  ext 119  |  rgrant@aacap.org

Caitlyn Camacho  
Communications & Marketing Coordinator 
202.966.7300  ext 154  |  ccamacho@aacap.org

Nelson Tejada  
Member Services Assistant & Registrar 
202.966.7300  ext 131  |  ntejada@aacap.org

Nicole Creek  
Member Services Manager 
202.966.7300  ext 134 |  ncreek@aacap.org 

Meetings & CME
Jill Zeigenfus Brafford, CMP, MTA  
Director 
202.966.7300  ext 101  |  jbrafford@aacap.org

Molly O’Neill, CMP 
Assistant Director of Meetings 
202.966.7300 ext 104  |  moneill@aacap.org 

Audrey Kerr  
Meetings & Exhibits Manager 
202.966.7300  ext 155  |  akerr@aacap.org

Brooke Schneider 
Meetings Coordinator 
202.966.7300 ext 156  |  bschneider@aacap.org

Elizabeth Hughes  
Assistant Director of Education & Recertification 
202.966.7300  ext 106  |  ehughes@aacap.org

Quentin Bernhard III  
CME Coordinator 
202.966.7300  ext 139  |  qbernhard@aacap.org

Development
Alan Mark Ezagui, MHCA  
Deputy Director of Development 
202.966.7300  ext 130  |  aezagui@aacap.org

Stephen Major 
Development Coordinator 
202.966.7300 ext 140  |  smajor@aacap.org 

Research, Training & Education
Yoshie Davison, MSW 
Director 
202.966.7300  ext 113  |  ydavison@aacap.org

Ashley Rutter  
Training & Education Manager 
202.966.7300  ext 117  |  arutter@aacap.org

Elizabeth Goggin 
Research Program Manager 
202.966.7300 ext 114  |  lgoggin@aacap.org

Cecilia Johnson  
Research Coordinator 
202.966.7300  ext 157  |  cjohnson@aacap.org

JAACAP
Mary Billingsley, ELS 
Managing Editor 
202.966.7300  ext 105  |  mbillingsley@jaacap.org

Kristine Pumphrey  
Assistant Managing Editor 
202.966.7300  ext 153  |  kpumphrey@jaacap.org

Hilary Flowers  
Editorial Coordinator 
202.966.7300  ext 112  |  hflowers@jaacap.org
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